

City of River Gaks Police Department "To Protect and Serve"



Chief Christopher Spieldenner

4900 River Oaks Blvd River Oaks, Texas 76114 817-626-1991

Tarrant County is under a Declaration of Local Disaster order signed by County Judge Glen Whitley. The City of River Oaks Mayor Herman Earwood has also declared a local state of disaster for public health emergency. These declarations allow that extra-ordinary measures be taken to mitigate the effects and slow the progression of COVID-19.

The following precautions are temporarily enacted to assist in the prevention of person-to-person transmission and unnecessary exposure. These orders are hereby enacted on this date 03/17/2020 and will proceed in effect until further notice by order of the Chief of Police.

River Oaks Police Department will not be confirming our municipal court warrants for outside entities.

River Oaks Police Department will not be confirming class C warrants encountered in the field unless circumstances necessitate the arrest of the suspect.

River Oaks Police Department will cease jail visitations until further notice.

River Oaks Police Department will cease the civilians fingerprinting program until further notice.

River Oaks Police Department will cease all department civilian tours and visits to the facility until further notice.

River Oaks Police Department will cease all stranger ride alongs until further notice.

Persons requesting access to the Police Department lobby will be screened via intercom prior to admittance to the facility. The number of persons in the lobby will be limited to fewer than ten.

Christopher Spieldenner River Oaks Police Department